EPC3000 Temperature Control Applications
Basic Commissioning Guide
EPC3016, EPC3008, EPC3004
HA033033ENG Issue 1
Date (June 2017)
Table of Contents EPC3008, EPC3004
1 HA032994ENG Issue 1
Table of Contents

V2.03. Applications found in later versions of firmware may differ.
Applications may be selected when the instrument is being commissioned for the first
time, or may be ordered as part of the standard order code:
• No application has been ordered or selected (Q Code Set 1 = ’X’). In this case
the controller is unconfigured and powers up, when new, showing the Quick
Configuration Codes. At this point any application can be selected but if Quick
Code Set 1 = ’X’ is selected and accepted (saved) then the controller must be
configured using iTools Graphical Wiring, see section "Temperature applications"
on page 7.
• Heat only controller (Q Code Set 1 = ’1’)
• Heat/Cool controller (Q Code Set 1 = ’2’)
• Valve Position Heat Only controller (Q Code Set 1 = ’V’)
If the controller has been ordered using the order code with an application already
loaded, as shown by the last three items in the above list, it will power up briefly
showing the Quick Codes but will automatically enter operating level 1. The Quick
Codes can be re-selected if required as described in the User Manual part number
HA032842.
The applications are basic configurations that will get many processes up and
running quickly. To customise them for a particular application this will also require
the use of iTools Graphical Wiring. This is explained in section "Temperature
applications" on page 7. Further details may be found in the EPC3000 series User
Manual part number HA032842 and the iTools Help Manual part number HA028838
available from www.eurotherm.co.uk.
What’s in this chapter
Modules fitted
General description of heat only temperature control
Terminal connections
Soft wiring
Configuration parameters
Introduction EPC3016, EPC3008, EPC3004
3 HA033033ENG Issue 1
Modules fitted, I/O assignment and terminal layout
Modules fitted are defined by the order code. Those shown in italics are the expected
default options.
A relay or triac output might be used, for example, to operate a contactor for heat
control, a solenoid valve for cool control, raise/ lower for valve position control or to
operate external devices such as relays or indicators
A logic output might be used for switching an external SCR/Power controller.
A DC output might be used to drive a proportional valve, SCR/Power controller or
provide analogue retransmission of a measured parameter.
I/O Name Terminals Function I/O type
AI1 V+, V-, VI PV input Thermocouple, PRT, Analogue
IO1 1A, 1B Time proportioning heat output or
Valve Position (VP) raise
Relay, Triac, Logic, DC
IO2 2A, 2B Time proportioning cool output or
Valve Position (VP) lower
Relay, Triac, Logic, DC
OP3 3A, 3B, 3C Alarm and general notification
relay
Changeover relay
IO4 4A, 4B 4-20mA retransmission of actual
temperature
DC output (EPC3008 and EPC3004
only) - for the applications described in
this supplement
Operation EPC3016, EPC3008, EPC3004
4 HA033033ENG Issue 1